mutual consent with other parties and accordingly, are not accounted for in the financial 
statements. Full details were filed on the OTC Markets Disclosure Service on June 22, 
2015 and on November 17, 2014. 

12. On December 1, 2014, the Company acquired the amount of 142,500,000 (One hundred 

and forty two million five hundred thousand) restricted shares in ASPA Gold Corp. 
(“ASPA”), quoted on the OTC Markets under the Symbol “RENS”, from North 
American Gold & Minerals Fund (“NMGL”) At that date, GNCC then controlled an 
amount of 70.13% of ASPA shares of outstanding Common Stock.

[...]

GNCC was unable to acquire these 
shares of ASPA Common Stock prior to this date as NMGL had an agreement with 
ASPA, which prohibited NMGL from disposing of its shares of ASPA Common Stock 
until November 30, 2014. NMGL was indebted to GNCC in the amount of $265,000 
(Two hundred and sixty five thousand dollars) as at that date as detailed in previous 
filings. GNCC agreed to cancel this loan to NMGL in settlement of the purchase price in 
respect of these 142,500,000 (One hundred and forty two million five hundred thousand) 
restricted shares in ASPA. 

13. On July 30, 2015, the Company acquired 500,000 (Five hundred thousand) shares of 

Class A Preferred Stock of ASPA Gold Corp. (“ASPA”). GNCC acquired these shares of 
ASPA Class A Preferred Stock from Clark Copper Mines, LLC at Par Value, that being 
at a price of $0.10 (Ten cents) each. The purchase price included accrued dividends due 
by ASPA in respect of these shares of Class A Preferred Stock in the amount of $11,250 
(Eleven thousand two hundred and fifty dollars). This accounts for dividends for the 
period: May 1, 2011 to July 31, 2015. The purchase price in the amount of $61,250 (Sixty 
one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars) was settled through the issuance of 61,250 
(Sixty one thousand two hundred and fifty) GNCC shares of Series B Convertible 
Preferred Stock and a price of $1 (One dollar) each. GNCC has no immediate plans to 
convert these shares of ASPA Class A Preferred Stock into shares of ASPA Common 
Stock.  

R. CREATION OF A DIRECT FINANCIAL OBLIGATION OR AN OBLIGATION

[...]

to issue is 10,000,000,000 (Ten billion), consisting of 10,000,000,000 (Ten billion) shares 
of Common Stock, $0.00001 Par Value per Share.” 

On October 31, 2013, the Company Directors adopted the following resolutions: 

“That the total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have the authority 

to issue is 10,100,000,000 (Ten billion one hundred million), consisting of 
10,000,000,000 (Ten billion) shares of Common Stock, $0.00001 Par Value per Share 
and 100,000,000 (One hundred million) shares of Preferred Stock, $0.00001 Par Value 
per Share.” 

“That 10,000,000 (Ten million) shares of Preferred Stock are to be designated as Series A 

Convertible Preferred Stock”. 

On April 15, 2014, the Company Directors adopted the following resolutions: 

“That the total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have the authority 

to issue is 20,100,000,000 (Twenty billion one hundred million), consisting of 
20,000,000,000 (Twenty billion) shares of Common Stock, $0.00001 Par Value per Share 
and 100,000,000 (One hundred million) shares of Preferred Stock, $0.00001 Par Value 
per Share.” 

On June 9, 2014, the Company Directors adopted the following resolutions:

[...]

“That 1,000,000 (One million) shares of Preferred Stock are to be designated as Series H 

Convertible Preferred Stock”. 

On September 6, 2014, the Company Directors adopted the following resolutions: 

“That the total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have the authority 

to issue is 30,100,000,000 (Thirty billion one hundred million), consisting of 
30,000,000,000 (Thirty billion) shares of Common Stock, $0.00001 Par Value per Share 
and 100,000,000 (One hundred million) shares of Preferred Stock, $0.00001 Par Value 
per Share.” 

On November 21, 2014, the Company completed its re-domicile from the State of

[...]

concluded prior to the Company’s Financial Year End of September 30, 2013. 

On August 11, 2014, the Company entered into a 3 (Three) year service agreement with Mr. 
Ronald Yadin Lowenthal, the Company's Executive Chairman. As compensation under the 
agreement, the Company undertook to issue 120,000 (One hundred and twenty thousand) shares 
of Series G Convertible Preferred Stock on August 11, 2014 and an additional amount of 
120,000 (One hundred and twenty thousand) shares of Series G Convertible Preferred Stock for 
each year thereafter; all at a price of $1.00 (One dollar) per share. As a signing bonus, the 
Company agreed to issue 50,000 shares of Series F Convertible Preferred Stock and at a price of 
$1.00 (One dollar) each.